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Crossing Support Catheter

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
CAUTION: Federal (U.S.A.) Law restricts this device to sale by or on the order  
of a physician. 
Device Description
The SEEKER® Crossing Support Catheter (Figure 1) is a catheter consisting of an over-the-wire 

 
 

 

Figure 1

SEEKER®

Table 1

Indications for Use
The SEEKER®

Contraindications

Warnings
1. Contents supplied STERILE using ethylene oxide (EO). Non-Pyrogenic. Do not use if 

sterile barrier is opened or damaged. Single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or 
resterilize. 

2. This device has been designed for single use only. Reusing this medical device bears 
the risk of cross-patient contamination as medical devices – particularly those with 

contamination have had contact with the medical device for an indeterminable period 
of time. The residue of biological material can promote the contamination of the device 
with pyrogens or microorganisms which may lead to infectious complications.

3. Do not resterilize. After resterilization, the sterility of the product is not guaranteed 
because of an indeterminable degree of potential pyrogenic or microbial contamination 
which may lead to infectious complications. Cleaning, reprocessing and/or 
resterilization of the present medical device increases the probability that the device 

thermal and/or mechanical changes. 
4. When the catheter is exposed to the vascular system, it should be manipulated while 

5. While retracting the catheter, if resistance is met during manipulation, determine the 
cause of the resistance before proceeding. Applying excessive force to the catheter can 
result in tip breakage or catheter separation.

6. After use, this product may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose of in 
accordance with acceptable medical practices and applicable local, state and federal 
laws and regulations. 

7. Exceeding the maximum injection pressure of 300 psi may result in catheter failure.
Precautions

SEEKER®

 

Table 2

 Flow rates based on a 75/25 contrast/saline mixture at a viscosity of 4.2 cP.

Potential Adverse Reactions

Directions for Use
Handling & Storage

 

Equipment Required 

SEEKER® Crossing Support Catheter Preparation

 

 

Use of the SEEKER® Crossing Support Catheter
SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER® Crossing Support Catheter Reinsertion
Precaution: SEEKER®

Precaution: 

SEEKER®

Warning: After use, this product may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose of in 
accordance with acceptable medical practices and applicable local, state and federal laws 
and regulations. 
Warranty

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWABLE BY APPLICABLE LAW, THIS LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY 
IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT WILL   BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR 
BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
RESULTING FROM YOUR HANDLING OR USE OF THIS PRODUCT. 

ENGLISH

SEEKER® Product  
Dimensions SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Maximum guidewire, Inch .014 .014 .018 .018 .018 .035 .035 .035 .035

Catheter working length, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Tip outer diameter, Inch .017 .017 .021 .021 .021 .038 .038 .038 .038

Distal outer diameter, Inch .029 .029 .033 .033 .033 .053 .053 .053 .053

Proximal outer diameter, Inch .039 .039 .045 .045 .045 .064 .064 .064 .064

Minimum guide catheter, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5
Minimum introducer 

sheath, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® Infusion Flow Rates (ml/sec) Sterile Saline Contrast*

Product 
Code Size (In) Length (cm) 150 psi 300 psi 150 psi 300 psi

SK13514 .014 135 1.0 1.6 0.2 0.6

SK15014 .014 150 0.7 1.2 0.2 0.4

SK9018 .018 90 1.4 2.3 0.6 1.5

SK13518 .018 135 1.5 2.6 0.5 1.1

SK15018 .018 150 1.3 2.3 0.5 1.2

SK6535M .035 65 8.2 12.0 5.9 8.8

SK9035M .035 90 7.5 10.4 5.1 7.7

SK13535M .035 135 6.4 8.8 4.3 6.7

SK15035M .035 150 6.0 8.6 4.0 6.5

Radiopaque Marker Band



Cathéter avec support de croisement

MODE D’EMPLOI
Description du matériel

SEEKER®

Figure 1

SEEKER®

Tableau 1

Indications thérapeutiques
SEEKER®

Contre-indications

Avertissements
1. Contenu livré STÉRILE en utilisant de l’oxyde d’éthylène (EtO). Apyrogène. Ne pas 

utiliser si la barrière stérile est ouverte ou endommagée. Réservé à une utilisation 
chez un seul patient. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser.

2. Ce dispositif a été conçu pour un usage unique. La réutilisation de ce dispositif 
médical expose les patients à un risque de contamination croisée car les dispositifs 
médicaux – surtout lorsqu’ils sont pourvus d’une lumière longue et étroite, sont 

corporels présentant un risque de contamination par des pyrogènes ou des microbes. 
Les résidus de matériel biologique peuvent favoriser la contamination du dispositif par 
des pyrogènes ou des micro-organismes et entraîner des complications infectieuses.

3. Ne pas restériliser. La stérilité du produit ne peut pas être garantie après une 
restérilisation en raison du niveau indéterminable du risque de contamination par 
des pyrogènes ou des microbes, qui peut entraîner des complications infectieuses. 
Le nettoyage, le retraitement et/ou la restérilisation du présent dispositif médical 
augmentent la probabilité de dysfonctionnement du dispositif en raison des 
effets délétères potentiels auxquels sont exposés les composants sensibles aux 

4. Lorsque le cathéter est exposé au système vasculaire, il doit être manipulé sous 

5. En cas de résistance en rétractant le cathéter lors de sa manipulation, déterminer 
la cause de la résistance avant de poursuivre. L’application d’une force excessive sur 
le cathéter peut entraîner une rupture de l’embout ou une séparation du cathéter.

6. Après utilisation, ce produit peut présenter un danger potentiel pour l’environnement. 
Le manipuler et l’éliminer conformément aux pratiques médicales acceptées et aux 
réglementations locales, nationales et fédérales en vigueur. 

7. Le dépassement de la pression d’injection maximale de 300 psi peut endommager 
le cathéter.

Précautions

SEEKER®

Tableau 2

Les vitesses de perfusion sont basées sur un mélange produit de contraste/sérum physiologique 75/25 à une viscosité 4,2 cP.

Réactions indésirables potentielles

Instructions
Manipulation et conservation

Matériel requis 

Préparation du cathéter avec support de croisement SEEKER®

Utilisation du cathéter avec support de croisement SEEKER®

 SEEKER®

SEEKER® pour 

Réintroduction du cathéter avec support de croisement SEEKER®

Précaution : SEEKER® 

Précaution : 

SEEKER® 

Mise en garde : Après utilisation, ce produit peut présenter un danger potentiel pour 
l’environnement. Le manipuler et l’éliminer conformément aux pratiques médicales 
acceptées et aux réglementations locales, nationales et fédérales en vigueur. 
Garantie

DANS LA MESURE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, CETTE GARANTIE DU PRODUIT 
LIMITÉE REMPLACE TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, 
Y COMPRIS, SANS S’Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE 
OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR NE PEUT 
EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE INDIRECT, INCIDENT 
OU CONSÉQUENTIEL RÉSULTANT DE VOTRE UTILISATION OU MANIPULATION DU 
PRODUIT. 

FRANÇAIS

Diamètre externe proximal Diamètre externe distal

Diamètre externe
de l’embout

1 cm

Longueur 30 cm

Vitesses de perfusion SEEKER® (ml/s)  Sérum physiolo-
gique stérile

Produit de 
contraste*

Code produit Taille (mm) Longueur 
(cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

Dimensions du produit 
SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Guide maximal (mm) 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Longueur utile du cathéter 
(cm) 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Diamètre externe de l’embout 
(mm) 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Diamètre externe distal (mm) 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Diamètre externe proximal 
(mm) 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Cathéter-guide minimal (Fr) 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5
Gaine d’introduction mini-

male (Fr) 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Marqueur radio-opaque



Überbrückungssupportkatheter

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Produktbeschreibung

SEEKER®

Abbildung 1

SEEKER®

Tabelle 1

Indikationen
SEEKER®

Kontraindikationen
 

Warnhinweise
1. Der Inhalt ist mit Ethylenoxid (EO) STERILISIERT. Nicht pyrogen. Nicht verwenden, 

wenn die sterile Barriere geöffnet oder beschädigt ist. Nur zum Gebrauch bei jeweils 
einem Patienten. Nicht wiederverwenden, nicht wiederaufbereiten und nicht 
erneut sterilisieren. 

2. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei Wiederverwendung 
dieses Medizinprodukts besteht das Risiko einer Kreuzkontamination von Patient 
zu Patient, da Medizinprodukte – insbesondere Produkte mit langen und kleinen 
Lumina, Gelenken und/oder Ritzen zwischen Komponenten – nur schwer oder gar 
nicht zu reinigen sind, nachdem sie für einen unbestimmten Zeitraum Kontakt mit 

kontaminiert waren. Biologische Rückstände können die Kontamination des 
Medizinprodukts mit Pyrogenen oder Mikroorganismen fördern, was infektiöse 
Komplikationen zur Folge haben kann.

3. Nicht erneut sterilisieren. Die Sterilität des Medizinprodukts kann nach einer erneuten 
Sterilisation nicht gewährleistet werden, da das Ausmaß einer evtl. zu infektiösen 
Komplikationen führenden potenziellen Pyrogen- oder Mikrobenkontamination nicht 
zu ermessen ist. Das Reinigen, Wiederaufbereiten und/oder erneute Sterilisieren des 
vorliegenden Medizinprodukts erhöht die Wahrscheinlichkeit des Versagens des 
Produkts auf Grund potenzieller negativer Auswirkungen auf Komponenten, die auf 
thermische und/oder mechanische Veränderungen reagieren. 

handzuhaben. 
5. Wenn beim Zurückziehen des Katheters bei der Handhabung Widerstand spürbar 

wird, zunächst die Ursache feststellen, bevor der Vorgang fortgesetzt wird. Durch 
übermäßige Kraftanwendung am Katheter kann die Spitze abbrechen, oder der 
Katheter kann sich ablösen.

6. Nach der Verwendung kann dieses Produkt eine biologische Gefahrenquelle darstellen. 
Entsprechend den anerkannten medizinischen Vorgehensweisen und im Einklang 
mit den örtlichen, staatlichen und Bundesgesetzen und -vorschriften handhaben 
und entsorgen. 

7. Ein Überschreien des maximalen Injektionsdrucks von 300 psi kann zu 
Beschädigungen am Katheter führen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

SEEKER®

 

Tabelle 2

Flussraten basieren auf einer Mischung von 75:25 Kontrastmittel zu Kochsalzlösung bei einer Viskosität von 4,2 eP.

Mögliche unerwünschte Reaktionen

Gebrauchsanleitung
Handhabung & Aufbewahrung

Benötigte Artikel 

Vorbereitung des SEEKER® Überbrückungssupportkatheters

Verwendung des SEEKER® Überbrückungssupportkatheters
SEEKER®

SEEKER®

Erneute Einführung des SEEKER® Überbrückungssupportkatheters
Vorsicht: SEEKER®

Vorsicht: 

SEEKER® -

Warnhinweis: Nach der Verwendung kann dieses Produkt eine biologische Gefahrenquelle 
darstellen. Entsprechend den anerkannten medizinischen Vorgehensweisen und im 
Einklang mit den örtlichen, staatlichen und Bundesgesetzen und -vorschriften handhaben 
und entsorgen. 
Garantie

SOWEIT RECHTLICH ZULÄSSIG, GILT DIESE BESCHRÄNKTE PRODUKTGARANTIE 
ANSTELLE ALLER SONSTIGEN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN UND KONKLUDENTEN 
GARANTIEN EINSCHLIESSLICH ALLER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN DER 
HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER DER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. 
BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR HAFTET DEM KÄUFER GEGENÜBER KEINESFALLS 
FÜR INDIREKTE ODER BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, 
DIE SICH AUS DER HANDHABUNG ODER NUTZUNG DIESES PRODUKTS ERGEBEN. 

SEEKER® Produktabmes-
sungen SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Maximalgröße Führungs-
draht, mm 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Katheter-Arbeitslänge, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Außendurchmesser an der 
Spitze, mm 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Distaler Außendurchmes-
ser, mm 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Proximaler Außendurchmes-
ser, mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Mindestgröße Führungska-
theter, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Mindestgröße Einführschleu-
se, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® Infusions-Flussrate (ml/Se-
kunde)

Sterile Kochsalz-
lösung Kontrastmittel*

Produktcode Größe (mm) Länge (cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

DEUTSCH

Röntgendichte 
Markierungsstreifen



 
Catetere con supporto passante 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Descrizione del dispositivo

SEEKER®

Figura 1

 
SEEKER®

Tabella 1

Indicazioni per l’uso
SEEKER®

Controindicazioni

Avvertenze
1. Il contenuto è stato STERILIZZATO mediante ossido di etilene (ETO). Apirogeno. Non 

utilizzare se la barriera sterile è aperta o danneggiata. Esclusivamente per uso su un 
singolo paziente. Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o risterilizzare. 

2. Il presente dispositivo è esclusivamente monouso. Un suo riutilizzo comporta il rischio 
di contaminazione crociata tra i pazienti, poiché nei dispositivi medici – soprattutto 
quelli dotati di lumi lunghi e stretti, giunti e/o fenditure tra i componenti – le operazioni 

contaminazione pirogenica o microbica una volta entrati in contatto con il dispositivo 

I residui di materiale biologico possono favorire la contaminazione del dispositivo 
da parte di pirogeni o di microrganismi che possono portare a complicanze infettive.

3. Non risterilizzare. In caso di risterilizzazione, la sterilità del prodotto non è garantita 
a causa di una potenziale e indeterminabile contaminazione pirogenica o microbica che 
può portare a complicanze infettive. La pulizia, la rilavorazione e/o la risterilizzazione del 
presente dispositivo medico aumentano le probabilità di malfunzionamento a causa dei 
potenziali eventi avversi sui componenti dovuti ad alterazioni termiche e/o meccaniche. 

4. Quando il catetere si trova all’interno del sistema vascolare, va manipolato sotto 

5. Quando si ritrae il catetere, se si riscontra resistenza durante la manipolazione, 
determinarne la causa prima di procedere. Applicare una forza eccessiva al catetere può 
determinare la rottura della punta o il distacco del catetere.

6. Dopo l’uso questo prodotto può rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. 
Maneggiare e smaltire secondo la pratica medica comunemente accettata e secondo 
le leggi e le norme locali, regionali e nazionali applicabili. 

7. Il superamento della pressione di iniezione massima di 300 psi potrebbe comportare 
la rottura del catetere.

Precauzioni

SEEKER®

Tabella 2

La portata si basa su una miscela 75/25 mezzo di contrasto/soluzione salina ad una viscosità di 4,2 cP.

Potenziali reazioni avverse

Istruzioni per l’uso
Manipolazione e conservazione

Attrezzature richieste 

Preparazione del catetere con supporto passante SEEKER®

Utilizzo del catetere con supporto passante SEEKER®

SEEKER®

supporto passante SEEKER®

Reinserimento del catetere con supporto passante SEEKER®

Precauzione: SEEKER®

Precauzione: 

SEEKER®

Avvertenza: Dopo l’uso questo prodotto può rappresentare un potenziale rischio 
biologico. Maneggiare e smaltire secondo la pratica medica comunemente accettata 
e secondo le leggi e le norme locali, regionali e nazionali applicabili. 
Garanzia

NELLA MISURA CONSENTITA DALLE LEGGI IN VIGORE, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA 
LIMITATA DEL PRODOTTO SOSTITUISCE OGNI ALTRA GARANZIA, ESPRESSA 
O IMPLICITA, COMPRESA IN MODO NON LIMITATIVO QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA 
DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ AD UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE. IN NESSUN 
CASO BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR POTRÀ ESSERE RITENUTA RESPONSABILE 
DI QUALSIASI DANNO INDIRETTO, INCIDENTALE O CONSEQUENZIALE, DERIVATO DALLA 
MANIPOLAZIONE O DALL’USO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO. 

Dimensioni del prodotto 
SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

guida, mm 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Lunghezza operativa del 
catetere, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Diametro esterno della 
punta, mm 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Diametro esterno distale, mm 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Diametro esterno  
prossimale, mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Dimensione minima del 
catetere guida, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Dimensione minima della 
guaina di introduzione, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Portata di infusione SEEKER® (ml/sec) -
gica sterile Contrasto*

Codice 
prodotto

Dimensione 
(mm)

Lunghezza 
(cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

ITALIANO

Fascia di marker 
radiopaco



Catéter de soporte para cruce

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Descripción del dispositivo

SEEKER®

Figura 1

SEEKER®

Tabla 1

Indicaciones de uso
SEEKER®

Contraindicaciones

Advertencias
1. El contenido se suministra ESTERILIZADO con óxido de etileno (OE). No pirógeno. 

No usar si el precinto de esterilidad está abierto o dañado. Para usar en un solo 
paciente. No reutilizar, reprocesar ni reesterilizar. 

2. Este dispositivo se ha diseñado para utilizarlo sólo una vez. La reutilización de este 
dispositivo médico acarrea el riesgo de contaminación cruzada entre pacientes. 
Los dispositivos médicos, especialmente los que tienen luces largas y estrechas, 
juntas o intersticios entre los componentes, son difíciles – si no imposibles – 
de limpiar una vez que han estado en contacto por un tiempo indeterminado con 
líquidos o tejidos corporales que pueden causar contaminación por pirógenos 
o microorganismos. Los residuos del material biológico pueden favorecer 
la contaminación de los dispositivos con pirógenos o microorganismos capaces 
de causar complicaciones infecciosas.

3. No reesterilizar. Después de una reesterilización, no se garantiza la esterilidad del 
dispositivo por la posibilidad de que exista un grado indeterminado de contaminación 
con pirógenos o microorganismos, capaces de causar complicaciones infecciosas. 
La limpieza, el reacondicionamiento y/o la reesterilización de este dispositivo 
médico aumentan la probabilidad de fallos por los posibles efectos adversos en los 
componentes que se ven afectados por los cambios térmicos y/o mecánicos. 

4. Cuando el catéter se expone al sistema vascular, debe manipularse bajo observación 
radioscópica de alta calidad. 

5. Si nota resistencia mientras retrae el catéter, determine la causa antes de continuar. 
Si ejerce demasiada fuerza en el catéter, se podría romper la punta o se podría separar 
el catéter.

6. Después del uso, este producto puede suponer un peligro biológico. Manipúlelo 
y deséchelo conforme a las prácticas médicas aceptables y a las leyes y normativas 
locales, estatales y federales aplicables. 

7. Si se supera la presión de inyección máxima de 300 psi, el catéter puede 
quedar inutilizado.

Precauciones

SEEKER®

Tabla 2

Los caudales se basan en una mezcla 75/25 de contraste/solución salina con una viscosidad de 4,2 cP.

Posibles reacciones adversas

Modo de empleo
Manipulación y conservación

Equipos necesarios 

Preparación del catéter de soporte para cruce SEEKER®

Uso del catéter de soporte para cruce SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER® por 

Reinserción del catéter de soporte para cruce SEEKER®

Precaución: SEEKER®

Precaución: 

SEEKER®

Advertencia: Después del uso, este producto puede suponer un peligro biológico. Manipúlelo 
y deséchelo conforme a las prácticas médicas aceptables y a las leyes y normativas locales, 
estatales y federales aplicables. 
Garantía

EN LA MEDIDA PERMITIDA POR LA LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE, ESTA GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA DE PRODUCTO REEMPLAZA A TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS, EXPRESAS 
O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDA, AUNQUE NO DE FORMA EXCLUSIVA, CUALQUIER 
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UNA FINALIDAD 
CONCRETA. BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR NO SE RESPONSABILIZARÁ, EN NINGUNA 
CIRCUNSTANCIA, DE DAÑOS INDIRECTOS, EMERGENTES O CONSIGUIENTES QUE 
RESULTEN DE LA MANIPULACIÓN O UTILIZACIÓN DE ESTE PRODUCTO POR PARTE 
DEL USUARIO. 

ESPAÑOL
Caudales de infusión SEEKER®  (ml/s) Solución salina 

estéril Contraste*

Código de 
producto

Tamaño 
(mm)

Longitud 
(cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

Dimensiones del producto 
SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Guía máxima, mm 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Longitud de trabajo 
del catéter, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Diámetro exterior 
de la punta, mm 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Diámetro exterior distal, mm 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Diámetro exterior proximal, 
mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Catéter guía mínimo, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Vaina introductora mínima, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Banda marcadora 
radiopaca
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Katheter voor overbruggingsondersteuning

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Beschrijving van het hulpmiddel

SEEKER®

Afbeelding 1

SEEKER®

Tabel 1

Indicaties voor gebruik
SEEKER®

Contra-indicaties

Waarschuwingen
1. Geleverde inhoud is STERIEL met behulp van ethyleenoxide (EO). Niet-pyrogeen. 

Niet gebruiken wanneer de steriele barrière geopend of beschadigd is. Uitsluitend voor 
gebruik bij één patiënt. Niet opnieuw gebruiken, ontsmetten of steriliseren.

2. Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik van dit 
medische hulpmiddel brengt het risico van kruisbesmetting van patiënten met zich mee: 
het reinigen van medische hulpmiddelen (met name hulpmiddelen met lange en kleine 
lumina, naden en/of spleten tussen onderdelen) kan namelijk moeilijk of onmogelijk 
zijn wanneer het medische hulpmiddel gedurende onbepaalde tijd in aanraking 
is gekomen met lichaamsvloeistoffen of weefsels met mogelijk pyrogene of microbiële 
besmetting. De achtergebleven resten biologisch materiaal kunnen de besmetting van 
het hulpmiddel met pyrogenen of micro-organismen bevorderen, hetgeen tot infectieuze 
complicaties kan leiden.

3. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Na hersterilisatie is de steriliteit van het product niet 

besmetting, hetgeen tot infectieuze complicaties kan leiden. Reiniging, ontsmetting 
en/ of hersterilisatie van dit medische hulpmiddel vergroten de kans dat het hulpmiddel 
een storing zal vertonen als gevolg van mogelijke ongunstige effecten op onderdelen 
die door thermische en/of mechanische veranderingen zijn beïnvloed. 

4. Zodra de katheter aan het vaatstelsel wordt blootgesteld, dient deze onder 

5. Indien tijdens het terugtrekken van de katheter weerstand wordt gevoeld, moet de oorzaak 
hiervan worden vastgesteld voordat de ingreep wordt voortgezet. Wanneer overmatige 
druk op de katheter wordt uitgeoefend, kan de tip breken of de katheter losraken.

6. Na gebruik kan dit product een mogelijk biologisch gevaar vormen. Dit product moet 
worden gehanteerd en weggeworpen zoals algemeen gebruikelijk is in de medische 
praktijk en conform de van toepassing zijnde plaatselijke en landelijke wet- en regelgeving. 

7. Indien de maximale injectiedruk van 300 psi wordt overschreden, kan de katheter 
defect raken.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

SEEKER®

Tabel 2

Stroomsnelheid op basis van een mengsel van 75% contrastmiddel/25% zoutoplossing met een viscositeit van 4,2 cP.

Mogelijke bijwerkingen

Aanwijzingen voor gebruik
Hantering en opslag

Benodigde apparatuur 

SEEKER® katheter voor overbruggingsondersteuning voorbereiden

 
SEEKER® katheter voor overbruggingsondersteuning gebruiken

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER® katheter voor overbruggingsondersteuning opnieuw inbrengen
Voorzorgsmaatregel: SEEKER®

Voorzorgsmaatregel: 

SEEKER®

Waarschuwing: Na gebruik kan dit product een mogelijk biologisch gevaar vormen. 
Dit product moet worden gehanteerd en weggeworpen zoals algemeen gebruikelijk 
is in de medische praktijk en conform de van toepassing zijnde plaatselijke en landelijke 
wet- en regelgeving. 
Garantie

IN ZOVERRE ALS TOEGESTAAN KRACHTENS DE VAN TOEPASSING ZIJNDE WET VERVANGT DEZE 
BEPERKTE PRODUCTGARANTIE ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, EXPLICIET OF IMPLICIET, INCLUSIEF 
ZONDER BEPERKING ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID 
VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL. ONDER GEEN BEDING ZAL BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR 
AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR INDIRECTE OF INCIDENTELE SCHADE OF GEVOLGSCHADE DIE HET 
GEVOLG IS VAN UW HANTERING OF GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT. 

Afmetingen SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Maximale voerdraad, mm 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Werklengte katheter, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Buitendiameter tip, mm 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Distale buitendiameter, mm 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Proximale buitendiameter, mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Minimale geleidekatheter, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Minimale inbrenghuls, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Infusiestroomsnelheid SEEKER® (ml/sec) Steriele fysiologi-
sche zoutoplossing Contrastmiddel*

Productcode Maat (mm) Lengte (cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

NEDERLANDS

Radiopake markeringsband
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Cateter de Suporte Cruzado  

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Descrição do dispositivo

SEEKER®

Figura 1

SEEKER®

Tabela 1

Indicações de utilização
SEEKER®

Contra-indicações

Advertências
1. O conteúdo é fornecido ESTÉRIL por esterilização com óxido de etileno (OE). 

utilização num único doente. Não reutilize, reprocesse ou reesterilize.  
2. Este dispositivo foi concebido apenas para uma única utilização. A reutilização 

deste dispositivo médico comporta o risco de contaminação cruzada entre doentes, 
uma vez que os dispositivos médicos, sobretudo aqueles com lúmens longos e 
pequenos, articulações e/ou fendas entre componentes, são difíceis ou impossíveis 

com potencial contaminação pirogénica ou microbiana durante um período de tempo 
indeterminável. Os resíduos de material biológico podem promover a contaminação 
do dispositivo com pirogéneos ou microrganismos, o que pode levar a complicações 
infecciosas.

3. Não reesterilize. Após a reesterilização, a esterilidade do dispositivo não é garantida 
devido a um grau indeterminável de potencial contaminação pirogénica ou 
microbiana, que pode levar a complicações infecciosas. A limpeza, reprocessamento 
e/ou reesterilização deste dispositivo médico aumenta a probabilidade de mau 
funcionamento do mesmo devido a efeitos adversos potenciais nos componentes que 

5. Durante a retracção do cateter, se houver resistência durante a manipulação, 
determine a causa da resistência antes de prosseguir. A aplicação de força excessiva 
sobre o cateter pode resultar em quebra da ponta ou na separação do cateter.

6. Depois de utilizado, este produto pode constituir um risco biológico potencial. 
Manuseie-o e elimine-o de acordo com as práticas médicas aprovadas e com 
a legislação e regulamentos locais, estatais e federais aplicáveis. 

7. Exceder a pressão de injecção máxima de 300 psi pode resultar numa falha do cateter.
Precauções

SEEKER®

 
Tabela 2

Potenciais reacções adversas

Orientações de utilização
Manuseamento e conservação

Equipamento necessário 

Preparação do Cateter de Suporte Cruzado SEEKER®

Utilização do Cateter de Suporte Cruzado SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER® 

Reinserção do Cateter de Suporte Cruzado SEEKER®

Precaução: SEEKER®

Precaução: 

SEEKER®

Advertência: Depois de utilizado, este produto pode constituir um risco biológico 
potencial. Manuseie-o e elimine-o de acordo com as práticas médicas aprovadas e com 
a legislação e regulamentos locais, estatais e federais aplicáveis. 
Garantia

NA MEDIDA DO PERMITIDO PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA DO 
PRODUTO SUBSTITUI TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, 
INCLUINDO, MAS NÃO SE LIMITANDO A QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS 
DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU DE ADEQUAÇÃO PARA DETERMINADA FINALIDADE. 
A BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR NÃO SERÁ, EM CIRCUNSTÂNCIA ALGUMA, 
RESPONSÁVEL POR QUAISQUER DANOS DIRECTOS OU INDIRECTOS DECORRENTES 
DO MANUSEAMENTO OU UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO. 

Dimensões dos produtos 
SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Dimensão máxima 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Comprimento funcional 
do cateter, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

da ponta, mm 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

proximal, mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Dimensão mínima do  
cateter-guia, FR 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Dimensão mínima da bainha 
introdutora, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

 
SEEKER® 

Solução salina 
estéril Contraste*

Código do 
produto

Tamanho 
(mm)

Comprimento 
(cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

PORTUGUÊS

 
radiopaca



 

SEEKER®

 

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 

SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® 
-

(mm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5



 Krydsende supportkateter

BRUGERVEJLEDNING
Beskrivelse af anordningen
SEEKER®

Figur 1

SEEKER®

Tabel 1

Indikationer
SEEKER®

Kontraindikationer

Advarsler
1. Indholdet leveres STERILT ved brug af ethylenoxid (EO). Ikke-pyrogent. Må ikke 

anvendes, hvis pakningen er åbnet eller beskadiget. Kun til brug til en enkelt patient. 
Anordningen må ikke genbruges, genklargøres eller resteriliseres.  

2. Denne anordning er kun beregnet til engangsbrug. Genbrug af denne medicinske 
anordning indebærer risiko for krydskontaminering mellem patienter, da medicinske 
anordninger – især dem med lange og små lumener, led og/eller sprækker mellem 
komponenterne – er svære eller umulige at rengøre, når først kropsvæsker eller -væv 
med potentiel pyrogen eller mikrobiel kontaminering har været i kontakt med den 
medicinske anordning i et ubestemt tidsrum. Biologiske restmaterialer kan fremme 
kontaminering af anordningen med pyrogener eller mikroorganismer, hvilket kan føre 
til infektiøse komplikationer.

3. Må ikke resteriliseres. Efter resterilisering kan anordningens sterilitet ikke garanteres 
pga. en ubestemmelig grad af potentiel pyrogen eller mikrobiel kontaminering, som 
kan føre til infektiøse komplikationer. Rengøring, genklargøring og/eller resterilisering 
af nærværende medicinske anordning øger risikoen for fejlfunktion pga. potentielle 
negative indvirkninger på komponenter, som er påvirket af termiske og/eller mekaniske 
forandringer. 

4. Når kateteret er i kontakt med det vaskulære system, skal det manipuleres under 

5. Hvis der føles modstand under manipulering i forbindelse med tilbagetrækning 
af kateteret, skal årsagen til modstanden fastslås, inden der fortsættes. Anvendelse 
af for stor kraft på kateteret kan medføre, at spidsen brækker eller at kateteret løsrives.

6. Dette produkt kan efter brug være en potentiel biologisk risiko. Håndter og bortskaf 
produktet i overensstemmelse med acceptabel medicinsk praksis og gældende lokale 
og nationale love og forskrifter. 

7. Såfremt det maksimale injektionstryk på 300 psi overstiges, kan det resultere i 
kateterfejl.

Forholdsregler

SEEKER®

Tabel 2

Flowhastigheder er baseret på en kontrastmiddel/saltvandsblanding i forholdet 75/25 ved en viskositet på 4,2 cP.
Mulige bivirkninger

Brugsanvisning
Håndtering og opbevaring

Nødvendigt udstyr 

Klargøring af SEEKER® krydsende supportkateter

Anvendelse af SEEKER® krydsende supportkateter
SEEKER®

SEEKER®

Genindføring af SEEKER® krydsende supportkateter
Forholdsregel: SEEKER®

Forholdsregel: 

SEEKER® 

Advarsel: Dette produkt kan efter brug være en potentiel biologisk risiko. Håndter og 
bortskaf produktet i overensstemmelse med acceptabel medicinsk praksis og gældende 
lokale og nationale love og forskrifter. 
Garanti

I DET OMFANG, DET ER TILLADT IFØLGE GÆLDENDE LOV, GÆLDER DENNE 
BEGRÆNSEDE PRODUKTGARANTI I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER UANSET 
UDTRYKTE ELLER STILTIENDE INKLUSIVE, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL STILTIENDE 
GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. 
BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR ER UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ANSVARLIG 
OVER FOR BRUGEREN FOR INDIREKTE, TILFÆLDIGE ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM 
ET RESULTAT AF BRUGERENS HÅNDTERING ELLER BRUG AF PRODUKTET. 

SEEKER® Produktdimensioner SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Maksimal guidewire, mm 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Kateterets arbejdslængde, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Spidsens udvendige 
diameter, mm 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Udvendig diameter, mm 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Proksimal udvendig 
diameter, mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Minimum styrekateter, Fr. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Minimum indføringshylster, Fr. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER®

(ml/sekund) Sterilt saltvand Kontrastmiddel*

Produktkode Størrelse 
(mm) Længde (cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

DANSK

Røntgenfast markørbånd



 Korsande stödkateter

BRUKSANVISNING
Produktbeskrivning
SEEKER®

Figur 1

SEEKER®

Tabell 1

Indikationer
SEEKER® 

Kontraindikationer

Varningar
1. Innehållet levereras STERILT med användning av etylenoxid (EO). Ej feberframkallande. 

Använd inte produkten om den sterila barriären öppnats eller skadats. Endast för 
enpatientbruk. Får ej återanvändas, omarbetas eller omsteriliseras.  

2. Denna anordning är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Återanvändning av denna 
medicinska anordning medför risk för smittöverföring mellan patienter, eftersom 
medicinska anordningar – i synnerhet de med långa och smala lumen, ledade delar 
och/eller fördjupningar mellan delarna – är svåra eller omöjliga att rengöra efter att 
vävnadsvätskor eller vävnader som är potentiellt kontaminerade med pyrogener eller 
mikroorganismer har varit i kontakt med anordningen under en viss tid. Rester av 
biologiskt material kan främja kontaminering av anordningen med pyrogener eller 
mikroorganismer, vilket kan leda till infektiösa komplikationer.

3. Får ej omsteriliseras. Produktens sterilitet efter omsterilisering kan inte garanteras, då det 
inte går att fastställa graden av möjlig kontaminering med pyrogener eller mikroorganismer, 
vilket kan leda till infektiösa komplikationer. Om katetern rengörs och/eller omsteriliseras 
ökar risken för efterföljande felfunktion på grund av de potentiellt negativa effekterna på 
dess komponenter orsakade av termiska och/eller mekaniska förändringar. 

4. När katetern är exponerad för kärlsystemet ska den manipuleras under observation via 

5. Om motstånd påträffas under tillbakadragande vid manipulation måste orsaken 
till motståndet fastställas innan åtgärden återupptas. Om för mycket kraft utövas 
på katetern kan det resultera i spetsbrott eller separation av katetern.

6. Efter användning kan denna produkt utgöra en smittrisk. Hantera och kassera den 
i enlighet med vedertagen medicinsk praxis och tillämpliga lokala och nationella lagar 
och föreskrifter. 

7. Om det maximala injektionstrycket på 2068 kPa överskrids kan katetern gå sönder.
Försiktighetsåtgärder

SEEKER®

Tabell 2

Flödeshastigheterna baseras på en 75/25-blandning av kontrastmedel/saltlösning med viskositet 4,2 cP.

Potentiella biverkningar

Bruksanvisning
Hantering och förvaring

Nödvändig utrustning 

Preparering av SEEKER® korsande stödkateter

Använda SEEKER® korsande stödkateter
SEEKER®

SEEKER®

Återinförande av SEEKER® korsande stödkateter
Försiktighetsåtgärd: SEEKER®

Försiktighetsåtgärd: 

SEEKER®

Varning! Efter användning kan denna produkt utgöra en potentiell biologisk risk. Hantera 
och kassera den i enlighet med vedertagen medicinsk praxis och tillämpliga lokala och 
nationella lagar och föreskrifter. 
Garanti

I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING LAGEN TILLÅTER ERSÄTTER DENNA BEGRÄNSADE 
PRODUKTGARANTI ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, SÅVÄL UTTRYCKLIGA SOM 
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE MEN EJ BEGRÄNSAT TILL, ALLA UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST SYFTE. 
UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER SKA BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR HÅLLAS 
ANSVARIGT FÖR NÅGRA INDIREKTA, TILLFÄLLIGA ELLER EFTERFÖLJANDE SKADOR 
ELLER SKADESTÅNDSANSPRÅK SOM UPPSTÅTT PÅ GRUND AV ER HANTERING ELLER 
ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA PRODUKT. 

SEEKER®, produktdimensioner SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Maximal ledare (mm) 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Kateterns arbetslängd (cm) 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Spetsens ytterdiameter (mm) 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Distal ytterdiameter (mm) 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Proximal ytterdiameter, mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Minsta styrkateter (Fr.) 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Minsta introducerhylsa (Fr.) 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER®  
(ml/sekund) 

Steril 
koksaltlösning Kontrastmedel*

Produktkod Storlek (mm) Längd (cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

SVENSKA

Röntgentätt markörband
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 Ylitystukikatetri

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Laitteen kuvaus
SEEKER®

Kuva 1

SEEKER®

Taulukko 1

Käyttöaiheet
SEEKER®

Vasta-aiheet

Varoitukset
1. Laite toimitetaan STERIILINÄ, ja se on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla (EO). Ei pyrogeeninen. 

Ei saa käyttää, jos steriili suojakerros on auki tai vaurioitunut. Vain yhden potilaan 
käyttöön. Ei saa steriloida, käsitellä uudelleen eikä käyttää uudelleen.  

2. Tämä tuote on kertakäyttöinen. Tämän lääkinnällisen laitteen uudelleenkäyttöön 
liittyy ristikontaminaation riski, sillä lääkinnällisiä laitteita, varsinkin sellaisia, joissa 
on pitkä ja kapea luumen ja komponenttien välisiä liittimiä ja rakoja, on vaikea tai 
mahdoton puhdistaa sen jälkeen kun ne ovat olleet kosketuksessa määrittämättömän 
ajan mahdollisia pyrogeeneja sisältävien tai mikrobien kontaminoimien elimistön 
nesteiden tai kudosten kanssa. Biologisten materiaalien jäämät voivat edistää laitteen 
kontaminoitumista pyrogeeneilla tai mikro-organismeilla, mikä voi johtaa infektioiden 
aiheuttamiin komplikaatioihin.

3. Ei saa steriloida uudestaan. Uudelleensteriloinnin jälkeen tuotteen steriiliyttä ei voida 
taata, sillä tuotteeseen on voinut jäädä määrittämättömiä määriä mahdollista pyrogeenien 
tai mikrobien aiheuttamaa kontaminaatiota, mikä voi johtaa infektioiden aiheuttamiin 
komplikaatioihin. Lääketieteellisen laitteen puhdistus, jälleenkäsittely tai uudelleensterilointi 
suurentaa laitteen toimintahäiriöiden todennäköisyyttä, sillä on mahdollista, että 
lämpötilasta johtuvat tai mekaaniset muutokset ovat voineet vahingoittaa komponentteja. 

4. Kun katetri on verisuonistossa, sen manipulointia tulee seurata korkealaatuisella 
läpivalaisulaitteistolla. 

5. Jos katetrin poisvetämisen aikana tuntuu vastusta, sen syy on selvitettävä ennen 
toimenpiteen jatkamista. Liiallisen voiman käyttö voi aiheuttaa katetrin kärjen 
rikkoutumisen tai katetrin irtoamisen.

6. Tämä tuote saattaa olla tartuntavaarallinen käytön jälkeen. Käsittele ja hävitä hyväksytyn 
lääketieteellisen käytännön ja sovellettavissa olevien paikallisten ja kansallisten lakien ja 
määräysten mukaisesti. 

7. Enimmäisruiskutuspaineen 300 psi ylittäminen voi aiheuttaa katetrin vaurioitumisen.
Varotoimet

SEEKER®

Taulukko 2

Virtausnopeudet perustuvat varjoaine-suolaliuokseen (seossuhde 75:25), jonka viskositeetti on 4,2 cP.

Mahdolliset haittavaikutukset

Käyttöohjeet
Käsittely ja säilytys

Tarvittava välineistö 

SEEKER®-ylitystukikatetrin valmistelu

SEEKER®-ylitystukikatetrin käyttö
SEEKER®

sitten SEEKER®

SEEKER®-ylitystukikatetrin työntäminen uudelleen sisään
Varotoimi: SEEKER®

Varotoimi: 

SEEKER®

Varoitus: Tämä tuote saattaa olla tartuntavaarallinen käytön jälkeen. Käsittele ja hävitä 
hyväksytyn lääketieteellisen käytännön ja sovellettavissa olevien paikallisten ja kansallisten 
lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti. 
Takuu

TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TUOTETAKUU SYRJÄYTTÄÄ SOVELTUVIEN LAKIEN PUITTEISSA KAIKKI 
MUUT, ILMAISTUT TAI KONKLUDENTTISET TAKUUT, TUOTTEEN KAUPATTAVUUTTA TAI 
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUKSEEN SOPIVUUTTA KOSKEVAT KONKLUDENTTISET TAKUUT MUKAAN 
LUKIEN , MUTTA EI NIIHIN RAJOITTUEN. BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR EI MISSÄÄN 
TAPAUKSESSA VASTAA MISTÄÄN TÄMÄN TUOTTEEN KÄSITTELYSTÄ TAI KÄYTÖSTÄ 
AIHEUTUVISTA VÄLILLISISTÄ, LIITÄNNÄISISTÄ TAI SEURAAMUSVAHINGOISTA. 

SEEKER®-tuotteen mitat SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Suurin ohjainvaijeri, mm 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Katetrin työpituus, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Kärjen ulkohalkaisija, mm 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Distaalinen 
ulkohalkaisija, mm 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Proksimaalinen 
ulkohalkaisija, mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Pienin ohjainkatetri, F 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Pienin sisäänvientiholkki, F 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® -infuusionopeudet (ml/s) Steriili 
keittosuolaliuos Varjoaine*

Tuotekoodi Koko (mm) Pituus (cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

SUOMI

Röntgenpositiivinen merkki



 Krysstøttekateter

BRUKSANVISNING
Beskrivelse av innretningen
SEEKER®

Figur 1

SEEKER®

Tabell 1

Indikasjoner for bruk
SEEKER®

Kontraindikasjoner

Advarsler
1. Innholdet leveres STERILISERT med etylenoksid (EO). Ikke-pyrogen. Må ikke brukes 

hvis den sterile barrieren er åpnet eller skadet. Kun til engangsbruk. Må ikke gjenbrukes, 
reprosesseres eller resteriliseres.  

2. Dette utstyret er kun til engangsbruk. Gjenbruk av dette medisinske utstyret medfører 
risiko for krysskontaminering av pasienter siden medisinsk utstyr – spesielt utstyr 
med lange og små lumina, ledd og/eller sprekker mellom komponenter – er vanskelige 
eller umulige å rengjøre etter at kroppsvæsker eller vev med mulig pyrogen eller 
mikrobiell kontaminering har hatt kontakt med utstyret i en ubestemt tidsperiode. Rest 
av mikrobielt materiale kan fremme kontaminering av utstyret med pyrogener eller 
mikroorganismer som kan føre til smittsomme komplikasjoner.

3. Må ikke resteriliseres. Etter resterilisering er produktets sterilitet ikke garantert på grunn 
av en ubestemmelig grad av mulig pyrogen eller mikrobiell kontaminering som kan 
føre til smittsomme komplikasjoner. Rengjøring, reprosessering og/eller resterilisering 
av utstyret øker sannsynligheten for at det vil svikte på grunn av mulige ugunstige 

endringer. 
4. Når kateteret blir utsatt for det vaskulære systemet, bør det betjenes under 

røntgengjennomlysning av høy kvalitet. 
5. Hvis det møtes motstand under tilbaketrekking av kateteret, skal årsaken til motstanden 

fastslås før videre arbeid fortsetter. Hvis kateteret betjenes med makt, kan det føre til 
brudd av spissen eller separasjon av kateteret.

6. Etter bruk kan dette produktet utgjøre en potensiell biologisk smittefare. Håndtering og 
avfallsbehandling skal skje i henhold til akseptert medisinsk praksis og gjeldene lokal, 
regional og nasjonal lovgivning. 

7. Det maksimale injeksjonstrykket på 300 psi må ikke overskrides, det kan føre til feil på 
kateteret.

Forholdsregler

SEEKER®

Tabell 2

Infusjonshastighetene er basert på en kontrast/salt-blanding i forholdet 75/25 ved en viskositet på 4,2 cP.

Mulige bivirkninger

Bruksanvisning
Håndtering og oppbevaring

Nødvendig utstyr 

Klargjøring av SEEKER®-krysstøttekateteret

Bruk av SEEKER®-krysstøttekateteret
SEEKER®

SEEKER®

Gjeninnføring av SEEKER®-krysstøttekateteret
Forholdsregel: SEEKER®

Forholdsregel: 

SEEKER®

Advarsel: Etter bruk kan dette produktet utgjøre en potensiell biologisk smittefare. Håndtering 
og avfallsbehandling skal skje i henhold til akseptert medisinsk praksis og gjeldene lokal, 
regional og nasjonal lovgivning. 
Garanti

I DEN GRAD GJELDENDE LOVER TILLATER DETTE, ERSTATTER DENNE BEGRENSEDE 
PRODUKTGARANTIEN ANDRE GARANTIER, ENTEN UTTRYKTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTTE, 
INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, ENHVER UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI 
OM SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. UNDER INGEN 
OMSTENDIGHETER VIL BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR VÆRE ANSVARLIG OVERFOR 
DEG FOR NOEN DIREKTE SKADER, TILFELDIGE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM 
RESULTERER FRA DIN HÅNDTERING ELLER BRUK AV DETTE PRODUKTET. 

SEEKER® produktmål SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Maksimal ledevaier, mm 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

Kateterarbeidslengde, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

Spissens ytre diameter, mm 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

Ytre diameter distalt, mm 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

Ytre diameter proksimalt, mm 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Minimum ledekateter, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Minimum innføringshylse, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® infusjonshastigheter (ml/sek) Steril 
saltvannsløsning Kontrast*

Produktkode Størrelse 
(mm) Lengde (cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

NORSK

Røntgentett markørbånd



 

SEEKER®

Ryc. 1.

SEEKER®

Tabela 1

SEEKER®

Przeciwwskazania

Czyszczenie, przetwarzanie i/lub powtórna sterylizacja omawianego produktu 

SEEKER®

Tabela 2

SEEKER®

.

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®  

lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami i procedurami. 
Gwarancja

wymiarów produktów SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Maksymalny rozmiar 
prowadnika (w mm) 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

(w cm) 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

(w mm) 0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

dystalnego (w mm) 0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

proksymalnego (w mm) 0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Minimalny rozmiar cewnika 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

intubatora (w skali French) 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

Produkty SEEKER®

 
Sterylny roztwór 

Kod 
produktu

Rozmiar 
(w mm) (w cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

POLSKI

Pasek znacznika 
radiologicznego



 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
Eszközleírás
A SEEKER®

1. ábra

A SEEKER®

1. táblázat:

Felhasználási terület
A SEEKER®

Ellenjavallatok

Figyelmeztetések
1. A csomag tartalma STERILEN kerül szállításra; sterilizálása etilénoxiddal (EO) történt. 

Nem pirogén. Ne használja fel, ha a sterilitást biztosító zár nyitott vagy sérült. Kizárólag 
egyszeri használatra. Ne használja fel újra, ne dolgozza fel újra, és ne sterilizálja újra.  

2. Ezt az eszközt csak egyszeri használatra tervezték. Az eszköz ismételt felhasználásakor 

ízesülés vagy rés található – potenciálisan pirogén testnedvekkel vagy mikrobiológiai 

3. Ne sterilizálja újra. Újrasterilizálás után nem garantálható az eszköz sterilitása, mivel 
annak pirogénes vagy mikrobiológiai szennyezettségi foka meghatározhatatlan, 

mivel a termikus és/vagy mechanikus kezeléseknek nemkívánatos hatásai lehetnek 
az eszköz komponenseire. 

a katétervég letörését vagy a katéter leválását eredményezheti.
6. Használat után a termék potenciális biológiai veszélyt jelenthet. Kezelje és semmisítse 

meg az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak, valamint a vonatkozó helyi, állami és szövetségi 

7. A 300 psi maximális befecskendezési nyomást meghaladó nyomás alkalmazása a 
katéter meghibásodásához vezethet.

Óvintézkedések

SEEKER®

2. táblázat:

Az infundálási sebességértékek 75/25 arányú kontrasztanyag/sóoldat keveréken alapulnak 4,2 cP viszkozitás mellett.

Lehetséges mellékhatások

Használati útmutató
Kezelés és tárolás

Szükséges felszerelés 

A SEEKER®

A SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

A SEEKER®

Figyelmeztetés: SEEKER®

Figyelmeztetés: 

SEEKER®

Figyelmeztetés: Használat után a termék potenciális biológiai veszélyt jelenthet. Kezelje 
és semmisítse meg az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak, valamint a vonatkozó helyi, 

 
Jótállás

AZ ALKALMAZANDÓ JOGSZABÁLYOK ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKIG 
EZ A KORLÁTOZOTT SZAVATOSSÁG HELYETTESÍT MINDEN MÁS KIFEJEZETT 

CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGÁT. A BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR SEMMILYEN 

KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁRÉRT.  

A SEEKER® termék méretei SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

A katéter hasznos hossza, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

minimális mérete, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

mérete, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® infúziós áramlási sebességek 
(ml/s) Steril sóoldat Kontrasztanyag*

Termékkód Méret (mm) Hossz (cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

MAGYAR

Sugárfogó markersáv



 

SEEKER®

Obrázek 1

SEEKER®

Tabulka 1

SEEKER®

Kontraindikace

Výstrahy
1. Obsah balení je dodáván STERILNÍ; sterilizován etylenoxidem (EO). Nepyrogenní. 

komplikací.

za vysoce kvalitní skiaskopické kontroly. 

SEEKER®

Tabulka 2

• Ú

Manipulace a skladování

 SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 SEEKER® 
SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 
Záruka

NAD ROZSAH PLATNÝCH ZÁKONNÝCH ÚPRAV TATO ZÁRUKA NAHRAZUJE VEŠKERÉ 

SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

(mm) 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® Dávkování infuze (ml/s) 
Sterilní 

fyziologický 
roztok

Kontrastní látka*

Kód 
produktu (mm) Délka (cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5
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SEEKER®

 

SEEKER®

Tablo 1

SEEKER®

mikroorganizmalarla kontaminasyonunu destekleyebilir.

manipüle edilmelidir. 

olabilir.
Önlemler

SEEKER®

Tablo 2

Potansiyel Ters Reaksiyonlar

Muamele ve Saklama

Gerekli Ekipman 

SEEKER® 

SEEKER® 

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

Önlem: SEEKER®

Önleme: 

SEEKER®

 
Garanti

YÜKÜMLÜ OLMAYACAKTIR. 

SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER®

(ml/saniye) Steril Salin Kontrast*

Ürün Kodu Büyüklük 
(mm)

Uzunluk 
(cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

TÜRKÇE
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 交叉支撐導管

使用說明

裝置說明
SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管 (圖 1) 這款導管包含沿導線推入導管，附固定轂。 不透射線標記刻畫出 
導管遠端，協助放置導管及測量病灶長度。 導管包括無創尖端，有助於將導管推進穿過周邊脈 
管系統狹窄處及慢性完全阻塞。 導管包含親水塗層，旨在提供潤滑性能。

圖 1

 

沿導線推入的導管與 、 和 導線相容， 
有 、 、 和 的工作長度可供選擇。 導管近端部分包含連接導管管腔的旋緊式轂。 
導管遠端部分包含長度 、間隔 ，全長 的不透射線標記。雙標記刻畫 和 

的不透射線標記。 長 的不透射線標記圈，距離遠端 。 
這些產品的製造材質皆不含天然乳膠。

SEEKER® 產品尺寸請參閱表 1。

表 1

使用指示
SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管建議用於導線更換，以及設計用於周邊血管系統的輸注裝置。 導管主要在導
線進入脈管系統時為導線提供支撐力，以便更換導線，並且為輸送生理鹽水溶液和／或診斷用顯影
劑提供通道。 

使用禁忌
無已知使用禁忌。

警告
1.  裝物使用環氧乙烷 (EO) 以無菌方式供應。無熱原。如果無菌屏障已開封或受損，請勿使用。 
僅供病患單次使用。 請勿重複使用、再製或重複消毒。 

2.  本裝置僅供一次性使用。重複使用本醫療裝置有病患交叉污染的風險，因為一旦有潛在熱原或 
微生物污染之體液或組織與醫療裝置接觸的時間不確定，醫療裝置 (尤其是部件之間有長型小 
內腔、接縫和／或裂縫者) 便很難或無法清理。生物材料殘留物可能助長熱原或微生物污染 
裝置，進而導致感染性的併發症。

3.  請勿重複消毒。重複消毒過後，無法保證本產品的無菌狀態，因為潛在熱原或微生物污染的程 
度不確定，可能導致感染性的併發症。清潔、再製和／或重複消毒目前的醫療裝置，會提高裝 
置故障的可能性，因為部件受熱和／或機械變更影響，可能出現不良影響。 

4. 導管接觸到血管系統時，必須在高品質 X 光監測下操作。 
5.  收回導管時，如果操作時受阻，先判斷受阻原因再繼續。 對導管過度施力可能導致尖端破損或
導管分離。

6.  本產品使用後可能成為生物危害。請遵照公認的醫療常規以及適用的當地、州與聯邦法律和規 
定處理與棄置。 

7. 超過 300 psi 的注射壓力上限可能導致導管故障。
注意事項
使用前請先仔細檢查導管，確認導管並未在運送時受損，而且導管尺寸、形狀和條件適合預 
定使用的程序。如果產品明顯受損，請勿使用。
只有受過使用血管診斷導管訓練的醫師，才能使用 SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管。
包裝標籤上印有可接受的導引鞘 Fr 尺寸下限。 請勿嘗試將交叉支撐導管推入尺寸小於標籤 
所示的導管導引鞘。 
僅限使用包裝標示建議直徑的導線。
以無菌生理鹽水沖洗導管，直到看見生理鹽水流出遠端為止。
程序後抽出導管如果受阻，建議一併移除導管、導管導引鞘和導線 (視需要)。 
如果軸已經扭結，請勿繼續使用導管。
導管經由導管導引鞘重新插入前，必須以濕紗布將導管擦乾淨、以無菌生理鹽水沖洗， 
並且檢查尖端是否受損與扭結。 
依序使用庫存，在「有效期限」日期之前使用導管和其他有標示日期的產品。
如果導管要當成輸注導管使用，請參閱表 ，確定使用的輸注速率壓力適當沒有超過。

表 2

流速是以 75/25 顯影劑/生理鹽水混合物搭配 4.2 cP 黏性為基礎。

可能的不良反應
交叉支撐導管程序可能導致的併發症包括：
• 血管切開、穿孔、破裂或完全阻塞
• 栓塞
• 低血壓／高血壓
• 出血或血腫
• 感染
• 血管急性收縮
• 血栓形成性或動脈粥狀硬化性材質遠端栓塞
• 死亡

使用說明
使用與保存
保存在涼爽乾燥的暗處。請勿放在接近輻射或紫外線光源附近。
依序使用庫存，在「有效期限」日期之前使用導管和其他有標示日期的產品。 
如果包裝受損或已開封，請勿使用。

必須使用的器材 
• 無菌生理鹽水溶液
• 旋緊式注射器
• 適當的導管導引鞘和擴張器組
• 建議使用的導線 

SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管準備
確認交叉支撐導管尺寸適合程序使用，而且選取的配件可搭配導管，如標籤所示。 從包裝 
取出導管。
將注射器接上旋緊式轂部，並以無菌生理鹽水溶液沖洗，備妥導管的管腔。
讓導管外側接觸無菌水或無菌生理鹽水，使親水塗層發揮作用。

使用 SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管
沿預先放置的導線放置 SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管遠端，然後將尖端推至導入部位。
  經由導管導引鞘，沿著導線將導管推至病灶部位。 如果想要用的導管無法穿過狹窄處，先將導
線換成直徑較小的導線，然後將 SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管換成選擇的較小尺寸導線。 
導線和導管穿過病灶後，輕輕拉動導管後面，在導線固定不動的情況下，穿過導管導引鞘， 
將導管取出。

SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管重新插入
注意事項：如果軸已經受損或扭結，請勿繼續使用 SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管。
注意事項：導管經由導管導引鞘重新插入前，必須以紗布擦乾淨，並且以無菌生理鹽水沖洗。
依照此處的「使用 SEEKER® 交叉支撐導管」一節繼續程序。

警告：本產品使用後可能成為生物危害。 請遵照公認的醫療常規以及適用的當地、州與聯邦法律和
規定處理與棄置。 

保固
向本產品原始購買人保證，自原始購買日起一年，本產品沒有材質與工藝

方面的瑕疵，而且此有限產品保固中的責任，由 自行酌定，限於維修或
更換瑕疵產品，或是退還已付淨價。正常使用造成的磨損或是不當使用本產品所致的瑕疵，不在本
有限保固範圍之內。 
在適用法律允許的範圍內，此有限產品保固已排除一切其他明示或暗示保固，包括但不限於可銷售
或適用特定目的任何暗示保固。針對處理或使用本產品引起之任何間接、附帶或衍生損害， 
BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR 均不承擔任何責任。 
某些國家不允許排除暗示保固、附帶或衍生損害。根據您所在國家法律，您可能有權享有其他 
補救措施。 
本手冊最後一頁的使用者資訊，隨附這些說明的發行或修訂日期及修訂編號。如果這個日期和 
產品使用之間已經相隔 個月，使用者必須聯絡 ，瞭解是否有其他 
產品資訊。

SEEKER® 產品尺寸 SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

導線上限 (mm) 0.356 0.356 0.457 0.457 0.457 0.889 0.889 0.889 0.889

導管工作長度 (cm) 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

尖端外徑 (mm) 0.432 0.432 0.533 0.533 0.533 0.965 0.965 0.965 0.965

遠端外徑 (mm) 0.737 0.737 0.838 0.838 0.838 1.346 1.346 1.346 1.346

近端外徑 (mm) 0.991 0.991 1.143 1.143 1.143 1.626 1.626 1.626 1.626

導引導管下限 (FR.) 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

導管導引鞘下限 (FR.) 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® 輸液流速 (ml/sec) 無菌生理鹽水 顯影劑*

產品代碼 尺寸 (mm) 長度 (cm) 150 psi 300 psi 150 psi 300 psi

SK13514 0.356 135 1.0 1.6 0.2 0.6

SK15014 0.356 150 0.7 1.2 0.2 0.4

SK9018 0.457 90 1.4 2.3 0.6 1.5

SK13518 0.457 135 1.5 2.6 0.5 1.1

SK15018 0.457 150 1.3 2.3 0.5 1.2

SK6535M 0.889 65 8.2 12.0 5.9 8.8

SK9035M 0.889 90 7.5 10.4 5.1 7.7

SK13535M 0.889 135 6.4 8.8 4.3 6.7

SK15035M 0.889 150 6.0 8.6 4.0 6.5

繁體中文

近端外徑 1 cm

1 cm

遠端外徑

1 cm 不透射線標記圈

0.5 cm

尖端外徑

30 cm 長度



 통과 지지 카테터

사용지침서
기기 설명
SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터(그림 1)는 고정식 허브가 있는 오버 더 와이어 카테터로 구성되어 있는 
카테터입니다. 방사선 비투과성 마커는 카테터의 원위 팁을 표시하며 병변 길이의 측정을 비롯하여 
카테터 배치에 도움이 됩니다. 카테터에는 비외상성 팁이 포함되어 있어서 카테터를 말초 혈관계 
협착부 및 만성 완전 폐색부로 쉽게 전진 및 통과시킬 수 있습니다. 카테터에는 매끄럽게 하기 위한 
친수성 코팅층이 포함되어 있습니다.

그림 1

오버 더 와이어 카테터는 및 가이드와이어와 
호환되며 작업 길이로 사용할 수 있습니다. 카테터의 근위부는 카테터 내강에 
연결되는 루어 허브를 포함합니다 카테터의 원위부는 길이 배치 간격 총 길이 의 
방사선 비투과성 마커들을 포함합니다 원위부 팁에서 떨어진 곳에 길이의 비투과성 
마커 밴드가 있습니다. 본 제품은 천연 고무 라텍스를 사용해 제조되지 않았습니다.

SEEKER® 제품 규격에 대해서는 표 1을 참조하십시오.
표 1

적용 사항
SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터는 말초 혈관 시스템에서 사용하도록 설계된 가이드와이어 교체 및 주입 
장치에 권장됩니다. 카테터는 맥관 구조에 접근하는 동안 가이드와이어를 지지하고, 가이드와이어를 
교체할 수 있도록 하고, 식염수 및/또는 진단 대비 에이전트의 전달 통로를 제공하는 데 사용됩니다.

금기 사항
알려진 바 없음.

경고
1. 내용물은 산화에틸렌(EO)으로 처리된 무균 상태로 제공됩니다. 비발열성. 멸균 포장이 
개봉되었거나 손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오. 단일 환자에 대해서만 사용해야 합니다. 재사용, 
재처리 또는 재멸균하지 마십시오.  

2. 본 장치는 일회용으로 고안되었습니다. 본 의료 장치를 재사용할 경우 교차 환자 오염의 위험이 
있습니다. 특히 길고 작은 내강, 연결 부위 및/또는 구성요소 간에 틈새가 있는 의료 장치들을 
비롯하여, 확정할 수 없는 시기 동안 잠재적 발열성 또는 미생물 오염이 있는 체액 또는 조직과 
일단 접촉한 의료 장치들을 세척하는 것은 어렵거나 불가능합니다. 생물학적 물질의 잔여물은 
감염 합병증으로 야기될 수 있는 발열원 또는 미생물로 장치의 오염을 촉진할 수 있습니다.

3. 재멸균하지 마십시오. 재멸균 후, 감염 합병증으로 야기될 수 있는 확정할 수 없는 수준의 
잠재적 발열성 또는 미생물 오염 때문에 제품의 멸균성은 보장될 수 없습니다. 이 의료 기기의 
세척, 재처리 및/또는 재멸균은 열 및/또는 기계적 변경에 의해 영향을 받는 구성요소의 잠재적 
부작용으로 인한 장치의 오작동 가능성을 증가시킵니다. 

4. 카테터가 혈관계에 삽입되면 고성능의 투시 관찰을 통해 조작되어야 합니다. 
5. 카테터를 뒤로 당길 때, 조작 중 저항이 느껴지면 진행하기 전에 저항의 원인을 판단하십시오. 
카테터에 과도한 힘을 가하면 팁이 파손되거나 카테터가 분리되는 결과를 초래할 수 있습니다.

6. 사용 후, 본 제품은 잠재적으로 생물학적 위험 물질일 수 있습니다. 수용 가능한 의료 관행 및 
해당 지역(지방, 주, 연방) 법규정에 따라 취급 및 폐기하십시오. 

7. 최대 분사 압력인 300psi를 초과하면 카테터가 고장날 수 있습니다.
유의 사항
 사용하기 전에 카테터를 주의깊게 검사하여 운송 중 카테터의 손상 여부를 확인하고, 카테터의 
크기, 형태 및 상태가 카테터가 사용되는 해당 시술에 적합한지 확인하십시오. 제품의 손상이 
뚜렷할 경우 사용하지 마십시오.
 SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터는 혈관 진단용 카테터 사용법을 교육받은 의사에 의해서만 사용되어야 
합니다.
 최소 수용 가능한 시스 French 사이즈는 포장 라벨에 인쇄되어 있습니다. 라벨 표시보다 작은 
크기의 유도관을 통하여 통과 지지 카테터를 삽입하려고 시도하지 마십시오.  
 패키지에 적혀 있는 권장되는 직경의 가이드와이어만을 사용하십시오.
 식염수가 원위 팁을 통해 나가는 것이 보일 때까지 멸균 식염수로 카테터를 씻어 내리십시오.
 시술 후 카테터를 빼낼 때 저항이 느껴질 경우, 카테터와 유도관 및 가이드와이어(필요한 경우)
를 단일 장치로 간주하여 제거할 것을 권장합니다.  
 샤프트가 꼬인 경우 카테터를 계속 사용하지 마십시오.
 유도관을 통해 다시 삽입하기 전에 젖은 거즈로 카테터를 깨끗이 닦고, 무균 식염수를 부어준 
후에, 팁이 손상되었거나 비틀리지 않았는지 확인합니다.

 “사용 기한” 날짜를 넘긴 카테터 및 기타 이전 제품이 없도록 재고를 잘 관리합니다.
 카테터를 주입 카테터로 사용할 경우, 올바른 주입률/압 활용 및 초과 방지를 확실시하도록 

표 를 참조하십시오.

표 2

유량 속도는 점성도가 4.2 cP인 75/25 조영제/식염수 혼합물에 근거합니다.

잠재적 부작용
통과 지지 카테터 시술에서 초래될 수 있는 합병증은 다음을 포함합니다.
• 혈관 절개, 천공, 파열 또는 완전 폐색
• 색전증
• 저혈압/고혈압
• 출혈 또는 혈종
• 감염
• 혈관 경련
• 혈전성 또는 죽상 경화성 물질로 인한 원부위 색션증
• 사망

사용 지침
취급 및 보관
서늘하고 건조하며 그늘진 곳에 보관하십시오. 방사선 또는 자외선 광원 가까이 보관하지 
마십시오.
카테터 및 다른 기한 제품들이 "유효기한" 날짜 전에 사용되도록 재고품을 순환시키십시오.  
포장이 손상 또는 개봉되어 있으면 사용하지 마십시오.

필요한 기기 
• 멸균 식염수액
• 루어 록 주사기
• 적합한 유도관 및 확장기 세트
• 권장 가이드와이어 
SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터 준비
 통과 지지 카테터의 크기가 시술에 적합하며, 라벨에 표시된 것과 같이 선택 부속품들이 
카테터에 적합한지 확인하십시오. 카테터를 포장에서 꺼내십시오.
 카테터의 내강을 준비하기 위해 주사기를 루어 허브에 부착하고 멸균 식염수액으로 
세척하십시오.

 카테터 겉면에 살균수나 살균 식염수를 부어 친수성 코팅을 활성화합니다.
SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터 사용
 SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터의 원위 팁을 미리 배치된 가이드와이어 위로 배치하고 삽입 부위로 
팁을 전진시키십시오.
 카테터를 유도관을 통해, 그리고 와이어 위로 병변 부위까지 전진시키십시오. 원하는 카테터로 
협착부를 통과하지 못할 경우, 우선 더 작은 직경의 가이드와이어로 가이드와이어를 교체한 후, 
선택한 더 작은 와이어의 크기에 맞춰 SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터를 교환하십시오.  
 일단 와이어와 카테터가 병변 부위를 통과하면, 가이드와이어는 제자리에 둔 채 유도관을 통해 
카테터를 조심스럽게 뒤로 당겨서 제거하십시오.

SEEKER®  통과 지지 카테터 재삽입
유의 사항: 샤프트가 손상되거나 꼬인 경우 SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터를 계속 사용하지 마십시오.
유의 사항: 유도관을 통해 재삽입하기 전에, 카테터를 거즈로 깨끗하게 닦고 멸균 식염수로 
세척해야 합니다.
 상기의 "SEEKER® 통과 지지 카테터 사용" 절에 따라 시술을 계속하십시오.

경고: 사용 후, 본 제품은 잠재적으로 생물학적 위험 물질일 수 있습니다. 수용 가능한 의료 관행 및 
해당 지역(지방, 주, 연방) 법규정에 따라 취급 및 폐기하십시오. 

제품 보증
는 본 제품의 첫 구매자에 대해 첫 구매일로부터 1년 동안 본 제품이 소재 

및 공정상의 결함이 없음을 보증하며, 본 제한적 제품 보증 하의 책임은 의 
고유 재량에 따라, 또는 순 지불 가격 환불을 통해, 결함 있는 제품을 수리하거나 교환하는 것으로 
제한됩니다. 통상적인 사용으로 인한 마모 또는 본 제품을 잘못 사용하여 초래된 결함은 본 제한적 
보증의 대상이 아닙니다. 

해당 법률에서 허용하는 정도까지, 본 제품 보증은 다른 모든 보증을 대신하며 여기에는 
명시적이거나 묵시적인 보증을 포함하며 특정 목적을 위한 상품성 또는 적합성에 대한 묵시적 
보증을 포함하나 여기에 국한되는 것은 아닙니다. 어떤 경우라도 BARD PERIPHERAL VASCULAR
는 본 제품의 취급 또는 사용으로 인한 간접적, 우발적, 또는 결과적 손상에 대해 책임지지 않습니다. 

일부 국가의 경우에는 묵시적 보증, 우발적 또는 결과적 손상의 제외를 허용하지 않습니다. 거주 
국가의 법에 따라 추가적인 구제 권리가 제공될 수 있습니다. 
설명서의 발행, 수정일 및 수정 번호는 본 책자의 마지막 페이지의 사용자 정보에 포함되어 
있습니다. 본 날짜로부터 개월 이후 제품을 사용하는 경우 사용자는 에 
문의하여 추가적인 제품 정보가 있는지 확인하셔야 합니다.

SEEKER® 제품 치수 SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

최대 유도선, mm 0.356 0.356 0.457 0.457 0.457 0.889 0.889 0.889 0.889

도관 실제 길이, cm 135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

말단 외경, mm 0.432 0.432 0.533 0.533 0.533 0.965 0.965 0.965 0.965

원위부 외경, mm 0.737 0.737 0.838 0.838 0.838 1.346 1.346 1.346 1.346

근위부 외경, mm 0.991 0.991 1.143 1.143 1.143 1.626 1.626 1.626 1.626

최소 유도관, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

최소 유도관, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

한국어

SEEKER® 주입 유속(ml/sec) 생리식염수 조영제*

제품 코드 크기(mm) 길이(cm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0.356 135 1.0 1.6 0.2 0.6

SK15014 0.356 150 0.7 1.2 0.2 0.4

SK9018 0.457 90 1.4 2.3 0.6 1.5

SK13518 0.457 135 1.5 2.6 0.5 1.1

SK15018 0.457 150 1.3 2.3 0.5 1.2

SK6535M 0.889 65 8.2 12.0 5.9 8.8

SK9035M 0.889 90 7.5 10.4 5.1 7.7

SK13535M 0.889 135 6.4 8.8 4.3 6.7

SK15035M 0.889 150 6.0 8.6 4.0 6.5

비투과성 
마커 밴드



SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5
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SEEKER®  

1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 

,



 

Opis pomôcky
SEEKER®

Obrázok 1

 SEEKER®

SEEKER®

Kontraindikácie

Varovania
1. Obsah sa dodáva STERILNÝ po sterilizácii etylénoxidom (EO). Nepyrogénne. 

nesterilizujte.  

pomôcky – najmä pomôcky s dlhými a malými lúmenmi, spojmi alebo záhybmi medzi 

komplikáciám.

ovplyvnené tepelnými alebo mechanickými zmenami. 

alebo odpojenie katétra.

a nariadeniami. 

katétra.

SEEKER®

Ta

Rýchlosti sa zakladajú na zmesi kontrastnej látky a fyziologického roztoku v pomere 75/25 pri viskozite 4,2 cP.

Manipulácia a skladovanie

Potrebné vybavenie 

 SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

 SEEKER®

SEEKER®

SEEKER®

a nariadeniami. 
Záruka

V ROZSAHU POVOLENOM PLATNÝMI ZÁKONMI TÁTO OBMEDZENÁ ZÁRUKA PRODUKTU 
NAHRÁDZA VŠETKY INÉ VÝSLOVNÉ ALEBO IMPLICITNÉ ZÁRUKY OKREM INÉHO 

Rozmery produktu SEEKER® SK13514 SK15014 SK9018 SK13518 SK15018 SK6535M SK9035M SK13535M SK15035M

Maximálny priemer vodiaceho 
drôtu, mm 0,356 0,356 0,457 0,457 0,457 0,889 0,889 0,889 0,889

135 150 90 135 150 65 90 135 150

0,432 0,432 0,533 0,533 0,533 0,965 0,965 0,965 0,965

0,737 0,737 0,838 0,838 0,838 1,346 1,346 1,346 1,346

0,991 0,991 1,143 1,143 1,143 1,626 1,626 1,626 1,626

Minimálny vodiaci katéter, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5
Minimálne zavádzacie 

puzdro, FR. 4 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5

SEEKER® 
(ml/s)

Sterilný 
fyziologický 

roztok
Kontrastná látka*

Kód 
produktu (mm) 1034 kPa 2068 kPa 1034 kPa 2068 kPa

SK13514 0,356 135 1,0 1,6 0,2 0,6

SK15014 0,356 150 0,7 1,2 0,2 0,4

SK9018 0,457 90 1,4 2,3 0,6 1,5

SK13518 0,457 135 1,5 2,6 0,5 1,1

SK15018 0,457 150 1,3 2,3 0,5 1,2

SK6535M 0,889 65 8,2 12,0 5,9 8,8

SK9035M 0,889 90 7,5 10,4 5,1 7,7

SK13535M 0,889 135 6,4 8,8 4,3 6,7

SK15035M 0,889 150 6,0 8,6 4,0 6,5

SLOVENSKY

Rádioopakný 





Crossing Support Catheter

Catetere con supporto passante

交叉支撐導管
통과 지지 카테터

Contents
Contenu

Contenuto

 

裝物
내용물

Catalogue Number

 

目錄編號
카탈로그 번호

Lot Number

N

N

Lot 

 

批號
로트 번호

Use By

 

有效期限
유효기한

Consult Instructions for Use

請參考使用說明
사용 지침 참조

Single Use

 

僅供一次性使用
1회 사용

Do Not Resterilize

 

Ú
Neprov

請勿重複消毒
재멸균하지 마십시오

Non-Pyrogenic

Apirogeno

Apirogénico

 

無熱原
비발열성

Sterilized Using Ethylene Oxide

使用環氧乙烷消毒
산화에틸렌으로 멸균 처리됨

Keep Dry
Conserver  é

 o o v 

t 

S
 v suchu

保持乾燥
건조한 상태로 보관

Keep Away From Heat

遠離熱源
열을 피하십시오

Manufacturer:

Üretici
製造商：
제조사:

Not Made with Natural Rubber Latex

製造未採用天然膠乳
천연 고무 라텍스를 사용해 제조되지 않음

Do Not Use If Package Is Damaged

若包裝已破損，請勿使用
포장이 손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오.



Recommended Guidewire

Fio guia 

建議使用的導線
권장 가이드와이어

Working Length

工作長度
작업 길이

Recommended Introducer

 prost
ser

建議使用的導引套
권장 유도관

Marker Width

標記寬度
마커 너비

Marker Spacing

標記間隔
마커 간격

Total Marker Length

標記總長度
총 마커 길이

Authorised Representative in the European Community

européenne

歐洲共同體的授權代表
유럽 공동체 내의 인증받은 대리업체

Bard and Seeker are trademarks and/or registered  

-

-

和 是 或其附屬機構的 商標和／
或註冊商標。

 및 은 상표이며  혹은 제휴사의 
등록 상표이다
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